

SPECIAL GAZETTE

No. S1, Thursday 18 February, 2010

Australian Capital Territory

Mutual Recognition (Commonwealth Regulations) Notice 2010 (No 1)

made under the

Mutual Recognition Act 1992 (Commonwealth), Section 47 (Amendment of Schedules)

I hereby request Her Excellency the Governor-General of the Commonwealth of Australia to make regulations under subsection 47 (1) of that Act in the terms set out in the schedule to this notice.

Hanhope

Jon Stanhope Chief Minister 4 February 2010

ACT Government Homepage:http://www.act.gov.au



Mutual Recognition Act 1992 Amendment Regulations 2009 (No.)¹

Select Legislative Instrument 2009 No.

I, QUENTIN BRYCE, Governor-General of the Commonwealth of Australia, acting with the advice of the Federal Executive Council, make the following Regulations under the *Mutual Recognition Act 1992*.

Dated 2009

Governor-General

By Her Excellency's Command

KIM CARR Minister for Innovation, Industry, Science and Research

2

Mutual Recognition Act 1992 Amendment Regulations 2009 (No.)

2009,

1 Name of Regulations

These Reg ulations are the Mutual Recognition Act 1992 Amendment Regulations 2009 (No.).

2 Commencement

These Regulations co mmence on the day after they are registered.

3 Amendment of *Mutual Recognition Act 1992*

Schedule 1 amends the Mutual Recognition Act 1992.

Schedule 1 Amendment

(regulation 3)

[1] Schedule 2, after item 32

insert

33. Summary Offences Act 1953 of South Australia, section 9B

Note

1. All legislative instruments and compilations are registered on the Federal Register of Legislative Instruments kept under the *Legislative Instruments Act 2003*. See <u>http://www.frli.gov.au</u>.

2009,

Mutual Recognition Act 1992 Amendment Regulations 2009 (No.)

3